
AN ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Viet. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four Weeks ending
Saturday the 17th day of May 1851.

Name and Title as set forth in
Licence.

Bank of Scotland

Royal Bank of Scotland
British I/inen Company
Commercial Bank of Scotland
National Bank of Scotland
Union Bank of Scotland and Banking }

Company in Aberdeen J
Edinburgh and Glasgow Bank
Aberdeen Town and County Banking)

North of Scotland Banking Company
Dundee Banking Company
Eastern Bank of Scotland

Western Bank of Scotland

Clydesdale Bankin"1 Company
City of Glasgow Bank ......
Caledonian Bankin* Company .
Perth Banking Company ..
Central Bank of Scotland ....

Name of the Firm.

/ The Governor and Company of the Bank ")
1 s*f O/m-tlnnrl C

/Union Bank of Scotland and Banking)

/Aberdeen Town and County Banking]

{
Western Bank of Scotland, the"!

Greenock Bank, the Dundee Union !
Bank, the Paisley Commercial Bank j
and Ayrshire Banking Company J

Head Office or
Principal Place

of Issue.

Edinburgh

Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Aberdeen

Aberdeen
Dundee
Dundee

Glasgow

Glasgow
Glasgow
Inverness
Perth
Perth

Circulation
authorized

by
Certificate,

£.

300485

183000
438024
374880
297024

415690

136657

70133

154319
33451
33636

337938

104028
72921
53434
38656
42933

Average Circulation during four
Weeks ending as above.

£5 and
upwards.

112707

64764
159803
126012
87913

136389

48809

25210

54610
12502
13787

114860

24096
48150
14366
11318
14003

Under j£5.

231257

124226
275002
266425
187250

284092

. 80238

50453

80283
22333
19360

313807

79883
81025
33482
25794
30258

Total.

343964

188990
434805
392437
275164

420481

129047

75663

134893
34835
33147

428667

103979
129175
47848
37113
44262

Average Amount of Coin held during
four Weeks ending as above.

Gold.

84923

36362
100480
71171
31619

62003

14674

12758

16666
4036
5033

108453

14727
61461

7636
7346
7642

Silver.

30537

19938
35924
27067
19527

40192

7089

5392

8878
909

1374

37534

6754
18766
5722
1813
2461

Total.

115460

56301
136405
98238
51147

102195

21764

18151

25545
4945
6408

145987

21481
80227
13358
9159

10104

I hereby certify, that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the
exception of } have held an Amount ~of Gold and Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which
this Return relates.

Dated this 30th day of May 1851. P. DEANS, Officer of Stamp Duties.


