AN ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Vict. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four Weeks ending Saturday the 17th day of May 1851.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence.	Name of the Firm.	Head Office or Principal Place of Issue.	Circulation authorized by Certificate.	Average Circulation during four Weeks ending as above.			Average Amount of Coin held during four Weeks ending as above.		
				£5 and upwards.	Under £5.	Total.	Gold.	Silver.	Total.
			£.						
Bank of Scotland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland	Edinburgh	300485	112707	231257	343964	84923	30537	115460
Royal Bank of Scotland	Royal Bank of Scotland British Linen Company Commercial Bank of Scotland National Bank of Scotland	Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh	183000 438024 374880 297024	64764 159803 126012 87913	124226 275002 266425 187250	188990 434805 392437 275164	36362 100480 71171 31619	19938 35924 27067 19527	56301 136405 98238 51147
Union Bank of Scotland and Banking Company in Aberdeen	Union Bank of Scotland and Banking	Edinburgh	415690	136389	284092	420481	62003	40192	102195
Edinburgh and Glasgow Bank	Edinburgh and Glasgow Bank	Edinburgh	136657	48809	. 80238	129047	14674	7089	21764
Aberdeen Town and County Banking Company	Aberdeen Town and County Banking	Aberdeen	70133	25210	50453	75663	12758	5392	18151
North of Scotland Banking Company Dundec Banking Company Eastern Bank of Scotland	North of Scotland Banking Company Dundee Banking Company Eastern Bank of Scotland (Western Bank of Scotland, the)	Aberdeen Dundee Dundee	154319 33451 33636	54610 12502 13787	80283 22333 19360	134893 34835 33147	16666 4036 5033	8878 909 1374	25545 4945 6408
Western Bank of Scotland	Greenock Bank, the Dundee Union Bank, the Paisley Commercial Bank	Glasgow	337938	114860	313807	428667	108453	37534	145987
Clydesdale Banking Company. City of Glasgow Bank Caledonian Banking Company. Perth Banking Company Central Bank of Scotland.	and Ayrshire Banking Company J Clydesdale Banking Company City of Glasgow Bank Caledonian Banking Company Perth Banking Company Central Bank of Scotland	Glasgow Glasgow Inverness Perth Perth	104028 72921 53434 38656 42933	24096 48150 14366 11318 14003	79883 81025 33482 25794 30258	103979 129175 47848 37113 44262	14727 61461 7636 7346 7642	6754 18766 5722 1813 2461	21481 80227 13358 9159 10104

I hereby certify, that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the exception of , have held an Amount of Gold and Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated this 30th day of May 1851.